
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
THURSDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1 April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

  
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor George Madgwick 
 

Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber   
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of interest  

  
 3   Interim Report on Progress of Council Housing Maintenance and 

Improvements Programme 2022/2023 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member on the delivery of the housing maintenance 
capital programme, the spend against the approved budget and to highlight 
any future issues.  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

 Portsmouth City Council: A Covid secure business (v7) 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment 
for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 
Date: 1 April 2022 (based on Living safely with respiratory infections, including COVID-19, 1 
April 2022) 

 

Review date: Ongoing  

 

Author: Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager, Portsmouth City Council 

 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 

 

 

Manager's 
Name and 
Job Title 
completing 
Risk 
Assessment:    

Lynda Martin 
Corporate Health 
and Safety 
Manager 
 

Risk 
Assessment 
Dept: 
 
Location: 

Corporate Services 
 
 
 
Council Chamber, 
Guildhall            

Date:   1 April 2022 Signature:  

  

P
age 3

A
genda A

nnex



Hazard Who could 
be harmed 
and how 

All controls required How controls 
will be checked 

Confirmed 
all in place 
or further 
action 
required 

Risk of 
exposure to 
Covid-19 
virus - 
Ventilation 
 

Staff,  
contractors 
and attendees 

• There are no longer capacity limits for the Guildhall Chamber. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering when moving around crowded areas of the 
Guildhall and the council chamber. 

• The mechanical ventilation system works efficiently and the South Special Rooms Supply and 
Extract fans are fully operational during times when the Council Chamber is in use. 

• Pedestal fans - positioned in each of the wing areas and along the back wall behind the pillars, 
maximum speed and modulation setting. 

 

Staff will ensure 
ventilation system 
and fans are 
operational. 

In place 

Risk of 
transmission 
of virus - 
Risk 
mitigation 

Staff,  
contractors 
and attendees 

The Guildhall has the following measures in place: 

• Face Coverings – as per government guidance, we encourage you to continue to wear a face 
covering whilst in the venue & crowded places especially when walking around the building. 

• Enhanced Sanitisation & Cleaning – we will carry out enhanced cleaning procedures between 
meetings and we encourage you to sanitise your hands on entry and regularly throughout your 
visit at the sanitisation points provided. 

The Guildhall 
Trust and PCC 
Facilities Team to 
implement and 
monitor. 

In place 

Risk of 
transmission 
of virus - 
Hygiene and 
prevention 

 • Updated government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until they 
feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high temperature. From 
1 April, anyone with a positive COVID-19 test result is being advised to follow this guidance for 

five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 
• Although not a legal requirement attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance 

and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, face, space' 
and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that also protects us from other winter viruses.  

• Wash hands for 20 seconds using soap and water or hand sanitiser. 

• Maintain good hygiene particularly when entering or leaving.    

• Hand sanitiser and wipes will be located in the meeting room.  

• No refreshments will be provided. Attendees should bring their own water bottles/drinks. 

• All attendees should bring and use their own pens/stationery.  

• Attendees are no longer required to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 
of the meeting however we still encourage attendees to follow the Public Health precautions we 
have followed over the last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and 
taking a lateral flow test should they wish. It is strongly recommended that attendees should be 
double vaccinated and have received a booster. 

The Guildhall 
Trust and PCC 
Facilities Team to 
implement and 
monitor. 

In place 

Financial 
Risk 

Staff, 
contractors 
and attendees 

• The council meeting may need to be cancelled at short notice if the Covid-19 situation changes 
due to local outbreaks, local sustained community transmission, or a serious and imminent 
threat to public health. 

• Technology in place to move to virtual council meeting if required and permitted by legislation. 

Financial 
commitments 
minimised 
wherever 
possible. 

In place 

 
 
 

 

P
age 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:                         
 

Cabinet for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

Subject: 
 

Interim Report on Progress of Council Housing 
Maintenance and Improvements Programme 2022/2023 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27th October 2022 

Report by: 
 
 
Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 
Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director Building Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by 

 
1.1 The report was requested by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 

Homelessness at the Housing and Preventing Homelessness cabinet meeting held 
on 22nd March 2022.  

 
2. Purpose of Report 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the cabinet member on the delivery of the 

housing maintenance capital programme, the spend against the approved budget 
and to highlight any future issues. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That the Cabinet Member notes the progress of the budget plan and capital spend, 

especially in the light of the emerging energy situation, cost of living crisis and 
supply chain issues.  

 
4. Background 

4.1 The Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements and Housing IT Business 
Software 2022/2023 report was presented to the cabinet member for Housing and 
Preventing Homelessness by Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director of Building 
Services on 22nd March 2022. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

4.2 Meredydd Hughes introduced the report and talked to the revenue and capital 
budgets, the allocation of monies to work type and area office location, and 
highlighted some key work streams, including continued fire safety works and 
decarbonisation works. 

4.3 In response to questions around rising costs the cabinet member agreed that a 
report on the delivery of the capital programme against the budget approved was 
brought back to a housing portfolio cabinet during the financial 2022/2023 fiscal 
year. 

5. Actual Progress Against Planned Programme 
 

5.1 HRA Capital Building Projects - summary update as of 30th September 2022 
 

The Building Projects team are working on 42 HRA Capital Building Projects at 
present. They are broken down as follows: 

 

• 3 projects completed.  

• 19 projects on site.  

• 3 projects tendered/at tender stage.  

• 17 projects being evaluated. 

• A further 11 projects are awaiting allocation to a surveyor to be evaluated.   
 

The value of projects that the team is currently working on is £39.4m, and this is 
made up as follows: 
 

• Value of projects completed, on site or at tender stage is £23.6m, and 
expenditure against these projects currently totals £8.4m. 

• Value of projects being evaluated is £15.8m. 
 

5.2 The Building Projects team have been receiving tenders around 20% to 25% higher 
than 2019/2020 pre COVID-19 levels; however, this increase has been budgeted for 
meaning that returned tenders are generally in line with PCC estimates and those 
approved within the programme.  

5.3 The projects currently complete, on site, at tender stage or being evaluated by 
Building Surveyors are listed in Appendix A and Appendix B. The programme of 
works is flexible during its life and both Appendices contain new project demands 
that have arisen during the year and that were unforeseen when the programme was 
approved in March 2022. 
 

Page 6



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.4 In addition to Capital Projects other key work streams being undertaken by the team 
in 2022/2023 include:  
 

• Asbestos Framework - Creation of a consultant framework for the undertaking of 
asbestos surveys and samples. 

• Primary Contractor Framework Void Sub-lot - Creation of a sub-lot on the 
Primary Contractor Framework to increase capacity and speed when 
undertaking void refurbishment works.  

• Retrofit Pilot Project - A consultant has been appointed to undertake pilot 
studies to 19no. sites (consisting of 23no. blocks of flats and 17.no houses) to 
assess the cost and viability of undertake whole property retrofit projects to 
houses and blocks of flats to reduce energy demand for properties and reduce 
carbon emissions.  

6 Future Budget Pressures and Mitigation Measures 

6.1 PCC Building Services officers are reporting that building contracts are expected to 
increase in cost by a further 10% to15% through 2022/2023 due to inflation, 
material supply issues, the cost of living and energy price rises.  

 
6.2 The Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) building cost information service 

overview have forecast that their 'All-In' Tender Price Index (TPI) predicts a 13% 
rise in tender costs from quarter 1 of 2022 to quarter 2 of 2023. 

 
6.3 The RICS are also reporting: 

 

• Prices of materials continue to move upwards, with fuel and energy prices having 
the largest impact. Prices for imported European goods continue to escalate and 
affect trade pricing.  

• Contractors are being more selective in contracts they tender for as the inflation 
(particularly in relation to fixed price and for long construction programmes) and 
supply risks continue. This was highlighted by the Building Cost Inflation Service 
(BCIS) Tender Price Index Panel which reported that it is increasingly difficult to 
get contractors to tender.  

• Contractors are putting more consideration into project complexity, client, 
procurement, and contract route before agreeing to tender and it is widely 
reported that it has become harder to get Contractors to carry out projects with a 
higher risk profile without considerations in respect of risk management and 
ownership. 

• The likely impact of inflation has increased the risks facing clients in terms of 
delivering against the financial budget for 2023/2024, as well as managing the 
effect of increased costs in future years.  

 
 

Page 7



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

 
6.4 The BCIS also report that to mitigate and share the risk when tendering clients 

could consider: 
 

• Fluctuating price contracts. 

• Allow for reimbursement if inflation differs from expectations at the time of 
tender. Depending on the Client and type of work this additional cost or risk 
could be shared between Client and Contractor. 

• Pay for pre-ordered materials. 

• Consider the sourcing of materials in the specification. 

• Reduce the tendering period as Contractors and Sub-contractors will not hold 
tenders for any length of time. 

• Extend contract periods to allow for delays in supply 
 

6.5 Officers will continue to monitor tender returns closely so as to consider any or all of 
the above in future procurement strategies.  
 

6.6 At a local level PCC's Core Group of repairs and maintenance contractors are still 
reporting difficulties in recruiting new and retaining existing operatives to undertake 
repairs, voids and project works. 
 

6.7 Although the attrition rate of technical and supervisory staff losses is starting to slow, 
the continued high demand of construction work caused by Brexit, Building Safety 
fund works, zero carbon/de-carbonisation projects and the backlog of repair work 
arising out of the pandemic for neighbouring social housing landlords have 
continued to cause major supply and demand pressures in a shrinking labour pool. 
 

6.8 All the Core Group contractors have implemented recent pay and conditions 
reviews, including paying staff the "real living wage" in an attempt to attract new and 
retain existing staff. However, competition in the market is very fierce with many 
client organisations and contractors paying significantly above market pay levels for 
short term project work and/or high-level recruitment/retention bonuses. 
 

6.9 Materials availability is still sporadic and quoted delivery dates continue to be 
unreliable. Any form of steelwork and quantities of bricks are on very long lead times 
and careful consideration over programme planning or actual project delivery need 
to be implemented. 

 
6.10 Any imported products or replacement parts are also subject to significant delays 

and increased costs due to the falling value of the pound. 
 

6.11 Officers from PCC met with their counterparts from local housing associations on 
7th October 2022 as part of their regular repairs and maintenance sub-group 

Page 8



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

meetings. The delivery of repairs and maintenance works, material supply chain 
delays and the challenges associated with the recruitment and retention of 
operatives were some of the key items on the agenda discussed and highlighted 
the shared issues being faced by the industry. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A - Building Projects Tracker Complete/On Site/Tender 
 
Appendix B - Projects being evaluated  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

 
Council Housing Maintenance and 
Improvements and Housing IT Business 
Software 2022/2023 
 

 
Report - Council Housing Maintenance and 
Improvement and Housing IT Software 
2022-2023 Final 

  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

https://portsmouthcouncil-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/anita_buxton_portsmouthcc_gov_uk/EaNQff99PDBAo2i2lHn3onEBRgy5FehAL6Q3U3NuEp5sXg
https://portsmouthcouncil-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/anita_buxton_portsmouthcc_gov_uk/EaNQff99PDBAo2i2lHn3onEBRgy5FehAL6Q3U3NuEp5sXg
https://portsmouthcouncil-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/anita_buxton_portsmouthcc_gov_uk/EaNQff99PDBAo2i2lHn3onEBRgy5FehAL6Q3U3NuEp5sXg


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Appendix A - Building Projects Tracker Complete/On Site/Tender 
 
Project  Status  Contract Value  

3 Sultan Road*  Complete £39,760 

Somers Road  Complete  £371,163 

Thorrowgood House - Fire Doors  Complete  £76,063 

St Nicholas Flats  On Site £100,242 

Dunsmore Close - Ph2  On Site  £1,791,704 

Avocet House  On Site  £348,958 

Ladywood & Handsworth, Sarah 

Robinson House, Grafton Street & 

Estella Road, Wingfield Street, 

Westminster Places & Hawthorn 

Crescent - BSF 

On Site  £2,359,613 

Somerstown Acquired House Site 1 On Site  £709,908 

Wimpey Courts Decoration  On Site  £4,044,792 

West Leigh  On Site  £3,728,705 

Soberton Road - Fire Safety  On Site  £1,086,020 

Tweed Court Roof  On Site  £764,157 

London Road  On Site  £206,122 

Soberton Road - Structural On Site £99,611 

Hawthorn Crescent Ph1  On Site  £905,286 

Hale Court - Fire Doors  On Site  £526,741 

Ladywood House - Sprinklers  On Site  £826,629 

Grafton Street - Fire Damage*  On Site £275,000 

Escur & The Ridings  On Site  £314,969 

Lyndhurst House*  On Site  £5,999 

Cheeryble House & Weller House On Site  £435,937 

24 Maralyn Avenue - DFG Extension*  On Site  £143,255 

Buckland Acquired House Site 1  Tendered   £683,459 

Louis Flagg - Pilot  Tendered £82,500 

Horndean House / The Quad  Tender £3,700,000 

 
TOTAL  

 
£23,626,608 

 
*additional projects that were not included within the HRA 2022/2023 Budget Book 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

7 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
Appendix B - Projects being evaluated  
 
Project  Status Budget Estimate 

Wecock Farm Roofs  Evaluation  £800,000 

3A Nutbourne Road - DFG 

Extension* 

Evaluation £150,000 

184a Northern Parade  Evaluation  £180,000 

Somerstown Acquired House Site 2 Evaluation  £700,000 

Kilmiston Close  Evaluation £950,000 

Seymour Close Site Evaluation  £2,100,000 

Lennox Road North  Evaluation £240,000 

Kingsley Road / Godiva Lawn  Evaluation £175,00 

Stratfield Gardens  Evaluation  £125,000 

Landport - Acquired House Site 1 Evaluation £700,000 

High Rise Void Flats* Evaluation  £200,000 

7 Blossom Square* Evaluation £150,000 

Chedworth Crescent - Fire Damage*  Evaluation £200,000 

125 Whale Island Way*  Evaluation  £150,000 

Handsworth House - Sprinklers/Fire 

Doors  

Evaluation £2,000,000 

Copperfield & Pickwick House - 

Sprinklers/Fire Doors 

Evaluation £3,500,000 

Sarah Robinson/Millgate House - 

Sprinklers/Fire Doors 

Evaluation £3,500,000 

TOTAL £15,820,000 

 
*additional projects that were not included within the HRA 2022/2023 Budget Book 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber
	3 Interim Report on Progress of Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements Programme 2022/2023



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held on Thursday, 27 October 2022 at 10.00 
am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

George Madgwick 
Daniel Wemyss 
 
Residents' Consortium representatives 
• Maria Cole 
• Sue Gordon  
 

24. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

25. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Corkery declared an interest as he is a Portsmouth City Council 
tenant. 
 

26. Interim Report on Progress of Council Housing Maintenance and 
Improvements Programme 2022/2023 
 
Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director (Buildings), introduced the report and 
highlighted the following points: 
  
•         Some projects which have been approved for spend this year may span 

two to three years due to their scale and complexity.  
•         HNB Building Services will prepare the capital programme for March 2023 

which is flexible to allow for in-year pressures. The fire damage at Grafton 
Street and Chedworth Crescent are examples of in-year pressures.  

•         There are two in-house asbestos surveyors but Building Services are 
looking to expand this resource to enable faster turnaround for surveys.  

•         HNB Building Services are currently doing a significant amount of work on 
voids and looking at additional resources to speed up the turnover of 
empty properties.  

•         As well as cost increases due to inflation, Building Services have to 
consider the effects of Brexit, demand arising from the pandemic, war in 
Ukraine, the cost of living crisis and fuel prices at record levels when 
estimating costs for the next capital programme in March 2023. Fuel costs 
affect the price of materials like steel and ceramics which need heat for 
their manufacture. There is increased demand for these materials, many of 
which come from Spain and Italy, and there are delays in delivery.  



 
2 

 

•         Covid is still affecting the workforce, leading to delays in availability of 
labour.  

•         Contractors are very risk averse so HNB Building services may have to 
work more closely with them at early stages of design and have longer 
tender lead-in periods. There may be fluctuation clauses to mitigate 
against inflationary costs in the building process.  

•         Although the council's core group contractors have improved their pay 
and conditions including paying the Real Living Wage, other organisations 
pay more for short-term work. However, it seems home DIY projects that 
increased during the pandemic have started to slow so it is hoped smaller 
contractors will return to the marketplace.  

•         Quarterly meetings with housing associations show they have exactly the 
same problems. As a collective officers keep a close eye on the situation 
and see how they can share and resource materials. 

  
In response to questions from the Residents' Consortium representatives, Mr 
Hughes agreed it was important to keep residents informed of how work was 
progressing and to advise them of any delays, as if expected work is not done 
they will be dissatisfied. Regular communication helps and Mr Hughes had 
recently advised Councillor Corkery about some projects in his ward. Some 
projects do take a long time to get on site due to size and complexity but 
residents' comments have been taken on board. 
  
Regarding concerns as to how rising prices might affect big projects, Mr 
Hughes explained that project costs were "baked in" which means that part of 
the capital programme funding is earmarked and allocated; it is committed 
against a particular project.  
  
In response to questions from members about developers using inflation as 
an excuse to raise costs, Mr Hughes explained that all contracts in the capital 
programme are fixed price so contractors tender for the work and say they will 
do it for a particular sum. To ensure value for money there are a minimum of 
three tenders for each project and if work needs to be added or removed it will 
be valued and approved by one of the council's chartered surveyors. Officers 
will only sign off contracts if they are happy with costs. Additional costs have 
to be substantiated and signed off. The council strictly ensures value for 
money.  
  
With regard to retaining staff, Housing have set up a number of frameworks 
with contractors and are transparent about the work available so they can see 
they have a fair chance of keeping work. There are cost reimbursable 
contracts with Comserv, Liberty and Mountjoy for our response repairs service 
so the council pays the costs they incur while still ensuring value for money. 
Officers have done considerable work on pay and conditions, holiday and sick 
pay. However, the council still experiences issues with staff moving to other 
organisations though attrition rates are reducing. Some organisations use 
initiatives such as "golden handcuffs." The council has good training schemes 
and currently has about 18 to 19 apprentices who learn on the job as well as 
studying at university. The first architectural apprentice passed her final 
exams recently. Apprenticeships are open to career changers as well school 
and university leavers. The council offers a pension scheme and flexible 



 
3 

 

working as well as the opportunity to work on a wide range of projects: 
homes, schools, historic monuments, buildings such as the Spinnaker Tower. 
The council "grows its own" and is keen for more female applicants to work in 
the built environment. It is a condition of contract that staff have to stay with 
the council for a certain period of time after they qualify. 
  
Mr Hughes explained that this year's budget covers work that has been 
allowed for and he is working with the Finance Manager to ensure Housing 
can deliver the work that needs doing. At the moment officers are formulating 
the work plan for next year and are modelling income. The capital work 
programme will have to reflect the funds available and work needed.  
  
The projects up to and including Maralyn Avenue have all been tendered and 
contracts signed so the budget is committed against them. Funding has been 
set aside for the Quad but as it is a big project officers may need to reconsider 
other projects. The Quad was included in the March 2022 capital programme 
and a bank of money has already been set aside as a contingency for it; it is 
an example of a project that spans more than one year.  
  
As to whether a cap on rent increases would have an impact on the 
maintenance programme, Councillor Sanders said the preferred option is 
likely to be a 5% increase in rents but it is very uncertain at the moment as 
variable such as the costs of borrowing change daily. He could raise rents by 
as much as 11% but this is not morally correct in view of the cost of living. He 
was conscious that the government's rent cut of 2015 removed about £8m 
from repair bills.  
  
Councillor Corkery noted that if the previous inflation formula was used there 
could be massive rent increases. He supported a rent cap at a lower level with 
additional government funding to fill the gap. Councillors Sanders said local 
government was the whipping boy for funding cuts. The council should have 
freedom with regard to setting rents but he intends to adopt the same 
principles as last year. He has to be realistic and balance the budget. 
  
With regard to paying for the fire damage at Chedworth Crescent, Mr Hughes 
explained the cost came from council rents in the form of the Housing 
Revenue Account, not council taxpayers. As the council has so many 
properties insurance premiums would cost tens of millions although there is 
insurance across properties for particular reasons. Councillor Sanders 
explained that unexpected overheads usually do not go to Full Council as 
most housing matters come to the portfolio. He and the opposition 
spokespersons will examine the matter nearer the time. Like other landlords, 
the council has to allow for unexpected events but cannot keep calling on its 
reserve.  
  
Councillor Sanders mentioned prudent budgeting by the administration meant 
there is a contingency reserve fund that can be used for unforeseen events, 
which also included Covid 
  
Mr Hughes said that in March 2022 members approved a £35m budget for the 
capital programme. The works listed in Appendices A and B total £38m. 



 
4 

 

Housing has a significant reserve where some projects have taken longer 
than expected to come to fruition. Some projects have been re-evaluated so 
some are under or over-budget. Housing allow for contingency in the £35m as 
with 15,000 properties they know there will be unexpected events.  
  
Asked if there was any positive news, Mr Hughes said he had been advised 
that the wholesale price of gas had started to drop this week. If it continues to 
fall it could have a knock-on effect on the costs of electricity and building 
materials. However, the problem is that there is a massive worldwide demand 
for construction. The current situation is likely to continue for a while yet. The 
capital programme presented in March 2023 will include an update on 
projects completed and money spent; hopefully the situation will be more 
positive by then.  
  
Summing up, Councillor Sanders said the report had come to the portfolio 
meeting as the opposition spokespersons wanted to know the current 
situation. In the political climate it is useful to be open and straight with 
tenants and leaseholders. It was incredibly helpful to discuss the issues faced, 
such as staff retention difficulties, which are also seen in health and social 
care. The same issues are faced by local authorities across the country. 
Creative solutions need to be found to help with retention. It is good if Housing 
can work more constructively with housing associations. He agreed with the 
comments on keeping residents informed of progress on work. He is delighted 
prudent budgeting has enabled the completion of many projects. However, 
the rent cap and the impact of the autumn statement are unknown. The report 
contains very good work that ensures tenants are safe, such as installing 
sprinklers. Voids have reduced by a quarter. In the face of financial chaos the 
council needs to ensure it gets as much as funding as possible from the 
government.  
  
He thanked Mr Hughes for his report and all those involved for their 
comments.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.49 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


